1 2 3 4 5 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 6 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 7 8 IN RE THE GENERAL W-1 (Salt) ADJUDICATION W-2 (Verde) 9 OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER IN W-3 (Upper Gila) THE GILA RIVER SYSTEM AND W-4 (San Pedro) 10 SOURCE Consolidated 11 Contested Case No. W1-11-3395 12 13 ORDER SETTING DATE FOR SUGGESTED CORRECTIONS OF 14 PROPOSED WATER RIGHT 15 16 17 CONTESTED CASE NAME: In re Karen LeCount 18 HSR INVOLVED: San Pedro River Watershed Hydrographic Survey Report. 19 DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: Proposed abstract for a water right for stockwatering use issued for 20 suggested corrections to be filed by December 27, 2022. 21 NUMBER OF PAGES: 7 22 23 DATE OF FILING: October 26, 2022 24 25 26 This case involves a de minimis claim for a water right for stockwatering use included in 27 the second amended Watershed File Report 115-05-055 (WFR) filed by the Arizona Department

28

2.7

of Water Resources to which ASARCO, the San Carlos Apache Tribe, and Salt River Project filed objections.

In 1994, the Special Master issued a Memorandum Decision, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law for Group 1 Cases involving Stockwatering, Stockponds, and Domestic Uses, dated November 14, 1994, amended February 23, 1995, approved and modified September 27, 2002 ("Decision"). The Decision established the procedures for adjudicating *de minimis* water rights for claims in the San Pedro watershed. Once the proposed water right abstracts have been prepared, "the litigants will be provided an opportunity to suggest the correction of mistakes in the proposed abstracts." Decision, p. 47. Subsequently, these abstracts will be included in a catalog of proposed water rights where they will be subject to very limited set of objections and ultimately in a final decree. As required by the Decision, a proposed water right abstract has been prepared for the *de minimis* water right analyzed by the WFR which is attached as Appendix A along with a map prepared by Arizona Department of Water Resources.

IT IS ORDERED that any suggested corrections to the proposed abstract shall be filed on or before December 27, 2022.

Susan Ward Harris Special Master

L. Hani

The original of the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the Maricopa County Superior Court on October 26, 2022, for filing and distributing a copy to all persons listed on the Court approved mailing list for this Contested Case.

Emily Natale

Court Approved Mailing List In re Karen C. LeCount, contested case no. W1-11-3395 W1-11-3395 (13 Names) Prepared by the Special Master 10/26/2022

Clerk of the Superior Court Maricopa County Attn: Water Case 601 West Jackson Street Phoenix, AZ 85003

D. A. Brown, J. Albert Brown, Amy Brown Garrett W. Perkins of Brown & Brown Law P. O. Box 1890 St. Johns, AZ 85936

J. B. Weldon, M. A. McGinnis, M. K. Foy Salmon, Lewis & Weldon 2850 E. Camelback Rd. Suite 200 Phoenix, AZ 85016

Joe P. Sparks and Laurel A. Herrmann The Sparks Law Firm, P.C. 7503 First Street Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573

Josh Edelstein Phoenix Field Solicitor Office of the Solicitor U.S. Department of the Interior Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse Ste. 404 401 W. Washington St., SPC 44 Phoenix, AZ 85003

Kimberly R. Parks and Kome Akpolo Arizona Department of Water Resources 1110 West Washington, Suite 310 Phoenix, AZ 85007 L. J. Caster, B.J. Heiserman, B. J. Pew Fennemore Craig, P.C. 2394 East Camelback Road Ste 600 Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429

L. Wm. Staudenmaier and John D. Burnside Snell & Wilmer, L. L. P. 400 E. Van Buren Street, Ste 1900 Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202

Matthew O. and Anna M. Magoffin Magoffin Family Trust 34625 W. Klondyke Rd. Willcox, AZ 85643

Richard Palmer, Jr and Jeremiah Weiner Lauren Mulhern ROSETTE, LLP. 120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201 Tempe, AZ 85281

S. Montgomery, R.Interpreter, J. Tomkus, Montgomery & Interpreter PLC 3301 E. Thunderbird Road Phoenix, AZ 85032

Susan Ward Harris Special Master Central Court Building, Ste 3A 201 West Jefferson Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205 Thomas L. Murphy Gila River Indian Community Office of the General Counsel P. O. Box 97 Sacaton, AZ 85147

APPENDIX A

115-05-055-SW001

Proposed Abstract of Water Right San Pedro Watershed

| Attribute | Proposed Abstract of Water Right |
|--------------------------------|--|
| 1. Proposed Water Right No.: | 115-05-055-SW001 |
| 2. Owner of Water Right: | Matthew O. & Anna M. Magoffin, as trustees of the Magoffin Family Trust |
| 3. Landowner: | Matthew O. & Anna M. Magoffin, as trustees of the Magoffin Family Trust |
| 4. Statement of Claimant No.: | 39-174939 |
| 5. Statement of Claimant Name: | Matthew O. & Anna M. Magoffin, as trustees of the Magoffin Family Trust |
| 6. Lessee: | N/A |
| 7. Basis of Right: | 36-106061 |
| 8. Beneficial Use: | Stock and wildlife watering |
| 9. Priority Date: | October 10, 1913 |
| 10. Quantity: | Reasonable use |
| 11. Place of Use: | SENESW Sec. 21 T7S R20E of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, Graham County, Arizona (see attached map) |
| 12. Point of Diversion: | SENESW Sec. 21 T7S R20E of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, Graham County, Arizona (see attached map) |
| 13. Source of Water: | Long Hollow Well, registration no. 55-604214 located in the Aravaipa Creek Subwatershed of the San Pedro River Watershed |

